Act 31 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 31 SB11

By: Senator Canada

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS CODE TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERSONALIZED LICENSE PLATES FOR MOTORCYCLES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Subsection (a) of Arkansas Code 27-14-1101 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(a) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall provide for and issue special personalized prestige license plates for passenger automobiles and motorcycles."

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 27-14-1102 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"27-14-1102. Applications - Priority. (a) Any automobile owner or motorcycle owner desiring to obtain a special personalized license plate for his automobile or motorcycle must make a new application each year and pay the additional fee prescribed in 27-14-1101.

(b) Once an automobile owner or motorcycle owner makes application for and obtains a special personalized prestige license plate for his automobile or motorcycle as provided in 27-14-1101, such person shall have first priority on the combination of numbers or letters contained on such special plate for each following year for which he makes proper and timely application therefor."

SECTION 3. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 10, 1989